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North Port Gateway 

Development Master Plan Amendment 

From: Carl Benge, AICP, Planner III 

Thru: Lori Barnes, AICP, CPM, Planning and Zoning 

Division Manager 

Thru: Alaina Ray, AICP, Neighborhood Development 

Services Director 

Thru: Jason Yarborough, ICMA-CM, Assistant City 

Manager 

Thru: A. Jerome Fletcher II, ICMA-CM, MPA, City 

Manager 

Date: February 16, 2023 

STAFF REPORT 

PROJECT:  North Port Gateway, DMA-22-215 

REQUEST:  To allow for the development of a four story 61,000 SF hotel with a max 

height of 70 feet on Lot 10E.  

APPLICANT:  Jason White (Exhibit A, Affidavit) 

OWNERS: Generational Growth Properties LLC (Exhibit B, Warranty Deed) 

LOCATION: Located at the corner of Aidan Ln and S Salford Blvd (PID 1002-18-

0100) 

PROPERTY SIZE: ± 2.52 acres 
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I .  BACKGROUND  

Jason White, on behalf of Generational Growth Properties LLC, has formally submitted a 

Development Master Plan Amendment application to the City of North Port to develop a ± 

2.52 acre vacant site into a 4-story, 61,000 SF hotel. The development is located at the 

corner of Aidan Lane and S Salford Boulevard. The subject parcel is zoned Planned 

Community Development (PCD) with a Future Land Use of Activity Center—specifically 

located in Activity Center One (AC-1). 

Property History 

DMP-05-106 

On October 4, 2005, Frank Menke III, Managing Member, North Port Gateway, LLC 

submitted a petition for DMP-05-106, which was to subdivide ± 15.58 acres east of the 

Fullenkamp Sumter Subdivision into 8 various size lots with two stormwater ponds. On the 

approved plan set for DMP-05-106, the cover page has two references to a maximum 

building height of 40 feet, under General Notes number 9 and Note (3) on the cover page 

(Exhibit C). The development order for DMP-05-106 was approved on January 9, 2006. 

FSP-05-107 

On October 11, 2005, Frank Menke III, submitted a petition for final plats for the North Port 

Gateway project highlighted in DMP-05-106. The petition was approved as submitted. 

Currently 

This petition, DMA-22-215, is for Lot 10E (Exhibit D) created from the previously mentioned 

petitions. The applicant is seeking approval to establish a maximum height consistent with 

the ULDC regulations for PCD zoning versus that approved under DMP-05-106.  

I I .  REQUESTED AMENDMENT  

Requested Amend-

ment 

ULDC Sec.53-118-Modifications of regulations states that the Commission may approve 

waivers to regulations during the Development Master Plan hearing process. The applicant 

is not requesting a waiver from a ULDC regulation, but an amendment from the previously 

approved DMP (DMP-05-106) which reduced the permissible size to less than the ULDC al-

lows per the following: 

DMP-05-106 

See Cover Page Note (3) & General Notes 9 

 

Note (3): The building sizes and uses shown are subject to change, but 

shall not exceed the size depicted without an amendment to the 

development concept plan. Maximum building height = 40’, unless 

otherwise permitted 

 

General Notes 9: Proposed building heights: 
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Staff Development Review 

Finance No Objection 

Fire/Rescue No Objection 

NDS/Planning Meets Requirements with Conditions 

NDS/Building-Arborist No Objection 

NDS/Building-Structural No Objection 

Parks & Recreation No Objection 

PW/Engineering-Infrastructure No Objection 

PW/Engineering-Stormwater Meets Requirements with Conditions 

PW/Solid Waste No Objection 

PW-PZ/Environmental Meets Requirements with Conditions 

Utilities Meets Requirements with Conditions 

IV .  STAFF  REVIEW  

Pursuant to Section 53-5.E. of the Unified Land Development Code, the applicant held a 

neighborhood meeting virtually on Wednesday, October 26, 2022, at 5:00 PM on Zoom. The 

meeting documents, including public notice, are attached as Exhibit E. 

I I I .  NEIGHBORHOOD MEET ING  

Sumter Enterprise Building = < 40 ft 

Sumter Crossing East = < 40 ft 

Sumter Medical Building = < 40 ft 

All other building peak heights shall not exceed 40 feet unless 

otherwise permitted. 
 

Staff Response:  

The applicant is requesting the previously approved DMP limitations 

be amended to allow what is permitted under the current ULDC 

standards. The previously approved DMP has a maximum height of 

40 feet, which is 30 feet less than the 70 feet PCD zoning allows, The 

applicant is not asking for more than the ULDC allows. 
 

Staff has no objection to this request. 
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The following staff reviews are required for all Development Master Plan submittals prior to 

hearings held by the Planning and Zoning Advisory Board and City Commission: 

 

• Pre-Application meeting with the Staff Development Review (SDR) team 

• Formal Submittal/Resubmittal to be reviewed and approved by SDR 

• Review for consistency with the Comprehensive Plan and the Unified Land Development 

Code (See Section V) 

• Fiscal Impact Analysis (See Section V) 

 

The conditions from Planning, PW/Engineering-Stormwater, PW-PZ/Environmental, and North 

Port Utilities will be required with future submittals and are listed in Section VI of this staff re-

port.   

V.  DATA & ANALYSIS  

Staff has reviewed the proposed Development Master Plan for consistency with the City’s 

Comprehensive Plan and Unified Land Development Code (ULDC).  

Future Land Use Goal 1 

Ensure that the character and location of land uses maximize the 

potential for economic benefit and the enjoyment of natural and 

man-made resources by citizens while minimizing the threat to 

health, safety and welfare posed by hazards, nuisances, incompati-

ble land uses, and environmental degradation.  

 

Staff Findings: The proposed hotel use is allowed under ULDC Sec. 53

-103. The proposed commercial hotel use will provide an economic 

benefit and is unlike the surrounding commercial businesses. The pro-

posed project will help add diversity in the services provided within 

the area. 

 
Staff concludes that the proposed Development Master Plan 

Amendment is consistent with Future Land Use Goal 1. 

 
Future Land Use Goal 2 

To promote an intensive mixture of employment, goods and ser-

vices, and residential uses in Activity Centers; to promote a wide va-

riety of residential and employment alternatives; to achieve the 

highest standards of quality in the urban environment; and to pro-

vide a balanced and healthy tax base.  
 

Staff Findings: As previously mentioned, the proposed hotel use is un-

like the surrounding commercial businesses, which helps diversify the 

employment and services provided in the area. The commercial use 

will also help to contribute to a balanced and healthy tax base. 

 
Staff concludes that the proposed Development Master Plan 

Amendment is consistent with Future Land Use Goal 2 

COMPREHENSIVE 

PLAN 

COMPREHENSIVE 

PLAN 
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Future Land Use Policy 2.1.1 

AC#1 (US-41/ Mediterranea) - This Activity Center shall be established 

to provide for retail, office, commercial and limited light industrial 

uses. This long established commercial area provides services to the 

surrounding neighborhoods and to people using US 41.  

 

Staff Findings: Activity Center One was created to accommodate 

commercial uses like the proposed hotel use. The US 41 corridor is an 

appropriate location for commercial uses like the proposed hotel 

based on visibility and access. 

 
 Staff concludes that the proposed Development Master Plan 

Amendment is consistent with Future Land Use Policy 2.1.1. 

 

Future Land Use Policy 3.3 

To promote overall sustainability and tax base diversification, the City 

shall pursue a goal of at least18% non-residential development.  

 

Staff Findings: The proposed hotel use is a commercial development 

that would work towards pursuing a goal of at least 18% non-

residential development. 

 
Staff concludes that the proposed Development Master Plan 

Amendment is consistent with Future Land Use Policy 3.3. 

 

Future Land Use Policy 9.4 

The developer/owner of any site, except single-family residential, shall 

be responsible to meet stormwater regulations and other appropriate 

regulations, as applicable.  

 

Staff Findings: The proposed project is a commercial development. In 

addition, Southwest Florida Water Management District (SWFWMD) 

and the North Port ULDC require the developer to provide an 

engineered stormwater management plan as part of future petitions.  

 
Staff concludes that the proposed Development Master Plan 

Amendment is consistent with Future Land Use Policy 9.4. 

 

Future Land Use Policy 9.27 

As reflected in City of North Port Zoning standards, potential 

incompatibilities between land uses due to the density, intensity, 

character or type of use proposed, shall be mitigated through site 

and architectural design techniques including but not limited to any 

or all of the following:  

• provision and location of open space, perimeter buffers, 

landscaping and berms;  

COMPREHENSIVE 

PLAN 

COMPREHENSIVE 

PLAN 

V.  DATA & ANALYSIS  (CONTINUED)  

COMPREHENSIVE 

PLAN 

COMPREHENSIVE 

PLAN 
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• the location and screening of sources of light, noise, mechanical 

equipment, refuse areas, delivery areas and storage areas; and,  

• the location of road access to minimize adverse impacts, 

increased building setbacks, step downs in building heights.  

 

Staff Findings: The south portion of the proposed project (along 

Drainage Pond B) and parallel to Chancellor Boulevard will require a 

Type B buffer. The site will retain 22.89% as pervious surface. However 

as an overall DMP the pervious surface count is 33.09%, which is over 

our ULDC Sec. 53-113.B standard of 30%. 

 

The proposed project will be required to provide photometrics of the 

site for review of ULDC standards for future petitions. Mechanical 

equipment standards are found in ULDC Sec. 37-26. Per ULDC Sec. 37-

26.A, all mechanical equipment on the ground must be behind a 

minimum 6 ft masonry wall or hedge. Per ULDC Sec. 37-26.A.(2), roof 

mounted mechanical equipment must not be seen from the ground. 

The refuse area is already shown on the proposed site plan, there 

were no comments made by Solid Waste regarding the position.  

 

The site will have an access point on Aidan Lane, a private right-of-

way and cross-access from the neighboring commercial building 

parking lot. No access points are provided on the Chancellor 

Boulevard public right-of-way. 

 
Staff concludes that the proposed Development Master Plan 

Amendment is consistent with Future Land Use Policy 9.27. 

 

Chapter 53-ZoningRegulations, Part 1.-General Provisions, Section 53-

102.-Intent. 

The purpose of the PCD Planned Community Development District is 

to provide an area for coordinated development of industrial, 

commercial, service, residential and government uses within a park-

like setting. The establishment of this district provides a mechanism to 

attract major employers to the City, which can contribute to the 

diversification of the economic base in a manner consistent with the 

City's adopted Comprehensive Plan. The PCD District provides for a 

variety of uses where project components and land use relationships 

are physically and functionally integrated. This concept incorporates 

a wide range of traditional industrial uses with a variety of non-

industrial activities which may support or otherwise relate to the 

commerce/industrial activities which may support or otherwise relate 

to the commerce/industrial economic base of the City. 

Generally, PCD land uses include manufacturing, wholesaling and 

warehousing, construction services, transportation activities, retail 

trade and service, residential and government uses. It is the intent of 

V.  DATA & ANALYSIS  (CONTINUED)  

ULDC 



7 

these regulations to facilitate the harmonious interaction of land uses 

not individually provided for in other industrial, commercial, service, 

residential or government use districts through grouping of similar uses. 

These regulations are designed to protect adjacent properties from 

the potentially adverse impacts associated with mixed-use 

development and to promote efficient and economic land use 

among functionally integrated activities. This intent is achieved 

through coordinated application of standards, which regulate 

location, open space, ground coverage, height, lighting, signage, 

landscape, buffer and other physical design elements.  

 

Staff Findings: The proposed hotel adds to the diverse commercial 

services offered by the surrounding area. An additional commercial 

business like the proposed hotel will contribute to the City’s overall tax 

base. Hotel patrons will help support the surrounding businesses. The 

subject property is within walking distance of restaurants, bars, retail, 

and other commercial uses. The hotel will be a harmonious addition 

the North Port Gateway area. 

 
Staff concludes that the proposed Development Master Plan 

Amendment is consistent with this section. 

 

Chapter 53-ZoningRegulations, Part 1.-General Provisions, Section 53-

103.-Permitted Principal uses and structures. 

In a PCD District, any use permitted either by right or as a special 

exception in any Residential District (RSF) except Residential 

Manufactured Home (RMH) district, the (CG) Commercial General 

District, (GU) Government Use District, (ILW) Light Industrial 

Warehousing District, (OPI) Office, Professional and Institutional District 

shall be permitted; provided, however, that the proposed use shall be 

consistent with the City's Comprehensive Plan, the standards and 

criteria set forth further below regulating development in PCD Districts 

and the default zoning district and permitted uses are declared in the 

proposed Development Master Plan, provided that the uses are 

specifically listed.  
 

Staff Findings: The proposed hotel is a permitted primary use in PCD 

zoning. PCD zoning allows any use that is permitted by right in any 

zoning district allowed. Hotels with no less than 100 rooms are 

permitted in the City’s CG district per ULDC Sec. 53-38.A.(23). The 

proposed hotel includes 100 guest rooms which makes the request 

consistent with this section. 

 
Staff concludes that the proposed Development Master Plan 

Amendment is consistent with this section. 

 

V.  DATA & ANALYSIS  (CONTINUED)  

ULDC 
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Chapter 53-ZoningRegulations, Part 1.-General Provisions, Section 

53-112.-Parking requirements. 

All development within the Planned Community Development 

(PCD) District shall comply with all the parking and loading 

requirements of this chapter and Chapter 25, unless otherwise 

modified in the Development Master Plan. Residential 

development shall also comply with applicable regulations 

pertaining to parking and vehicle storage on residential lots in the 

Code of the City of North Port, Florida, including Chapters 59 and 

74.  
 

Staff Findings: ULDC Chapter 25 contains the City’s parking and 

loading regulations. Per ULDC Sec. 25-17.B, motel and hotels are 

required to provide 1 parking space per guest room, plus 1 for 

every 3 employees. The applicant has proposed 100 guest rooms 

supported by 6 employees which would require 102 parking 

spaces. The applicant is providing 126 parking spaces, 24 parking 

spaces more than required. 

 
Staff concludes that the proposed Development Master Plan 

Amendment is consistent with this section. 

VI I .  CONDIT IONS & SAFEGUARDS  

ULDC 

V.  DATA & ANALYSIS  (CONTINUED)  

VI .  PUBL IC HEARING SCHEDULE  

Planning & Zoning Advisory 

Board 

Public Hearing 

February 16, 2023 

9:00 AM or as soon thereafter 

City Commission 

Public Hearing 

March 14, 2023 

10:00 AM or as soon thereafter 

PUBLIC HEARING 

SCHEDULE 

The Development Master Plan was approved by staff with the following conditions to be 

met with future submittals:  
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1. Applicant shall place all trees and landscaping per code. Applicant shall adhere to the 

“right tree, right place” policy. No medium or large canopy trees shall be placed within 

the setback of 20’ and 30’ respectively of overhead utilities. Trees categorized as small 

may be planted adjacent to power lines (a six-foot setback is recommended). Palms 

that will attain more than 10’ of vertical height shall be placed with a setback equal to 

the maximum frond length plus 3’.  

2. All proposed projects or developments shall comply with the Florida Fire Prevention 

Code (FFPC), 7th Edition (NFPA 1 – Fire Code, 2018 Edition with State of Florida 

Amendments) and the City of North Port Unified Land Development Code (ULDC), 

Chapters 37 and 60 as outlined prior to formal submittal.  

3. All sprinkler risers and fire alarm panels must be placed on the interior of the structure to 

provide an environment protected from the Florida climate as outlined in § 60-13 of the 

ULDC and Chapter 10 of NFPA 72 – National Fire Alarm and Signaling Code, 2016 Edition.  

4. Per § 60-7 (A) of the ULDC, all structures, three (3) stories or more in height, a Class 1 

manual wet standpipe system shall be required to be installed, in addition to the fire 

sprinkler system. See § 60-7 for additional requirements.  

5. Per § 60-7 (B) of the ULDC, the fire line to the building shall extend to one foot above 

finished floor (1’ AFF) or one foot above finished grade (1’ AFG) interior of the building. 

This requirement shall be called out on all civil drawings for reference.  

6. The Fire Department Connection (FDC) placement must meet the ULDC, Chapter 60-8 

and shall not be located no further than ten (10) feet from the curb line.  

7. Per § 60-16—Elevators: A. In all structures, commercial or residential, greater than twenty-

five (25) feet in height requiring an elevator accessible for public use, at least one (1) 

elevator car shall be of sufficient size to accommodate an ambulance stretcher seventy

-six (76) inches long and twenty-four (24) inches wide in the horizontal position.  

(1) Buildings greater than three (3) stories in height, or with two (2) or more elevators, 

shall be required to have at least one (1) of the elevators served by an 

emergency generator.  

(2) A single generator may serve a complex of buildings.  

(3) All public elevator cars shall have emergency communications as required in the 

National Elevator Code, ASME A17.  

(4) Elevator operation and door keys shall be maintained in the Fire Department key 

box.  

8.  The ULDC and North Port Utilities require a double detector check valve assembly for all 

fire lines. Please amend sheets C7.0 (Overall Utility Plan) and C7.1 Utility Plan to reflect this 

requirement and the Post Indicator Valve Assembly.  

9. Per Ordinance No. 2022-27, the revised Public Art ULDC Sec. 59-2.A, new commercial 

construction requires public art. Sec. 59-3.A, states that public art has a proportionate 

value of $0.25 per square-foot of gross building area, not to exceed one hundred fifty 

thousand dollars ($150,000). Per Sec. 59-4.A, the public art application is required prior to 

development order approval. 

10. The missing gap in the sidewalk along Aidan Lane should be completed as part of this 

project per ULDC 33-10.P. The sidewalk shall be constructed with minimum 3000 psi 

VI I .  CONDIT IONS & SAFEGUARDS (CONTINUED)  
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strength concrete and fiber reinforced. Provide ADA detectable warning surfaces at 

both driveway crossings.  

11. The later detailed design in the MAS application will need to meet all requirements of 

City of North Port ULDC Chapter 18 Stormwater Regulations.  

12. In the case where zero (0) gopher tortoise burrows are located during an initial limited or 

100% gopher tortoise survey an additional 100% gopher tortoise survey may be required 

within 90 days of issuing a Notice to Proceed (NTP) and within 90 days of issuing a land 

clear permit.  

13.  Before FDEP permits will be signed, North Port Utilities requires the following: 

Four complete sets of DEP permit applications ( water and sewer ) and four sets of 

construction plans both sets of items shall be signed and sealed by the engineer of 

record. 

One engineer certified ( sealed ) estimate for the cost of utility construction. 

A check for the Utility Construction Inspection Fee. The fee shall be 6.5% of the utility 

construction costs for projects $0 to $2 million, plus 2.5% of utility construction cost over 

$2 million. The minimum fee is $250.00. 

14. Prior to commencement of utility site construction, three copies of shop drawings plus 

any copies required by the applicant shall be submitted to the Utility Department for 

review and approval. 

15.  Irrigation systems shall be designed and constructed to meet reuse standards. 

16. Provide the Utility Department with floor plans and plumbing riser drawings for each 

building so meter sizes and capacity fees can be calculated. Meter and Capacity fees 

shall prior to utility site construction the Development Order, Department of 

Environmental Protection Permit and Development of Health Permit shall be posted at 

the project site and provided at the preconstruction meeting. 

17. A developer agreement shall be negotiated with the utility department and approved 

by the Utility Director and City Staff prior to DEP or DOH permits being signed and 

released. 
 

VI I .  CONDIT IONS & SAFEGUARDS (CONTINUED)  
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The Planning & Zoning Division recommends that the Planning & Zoning Advisory Board 

recommend approval of DMA-22-215 and motion as follows: 
 

I move to recommend City Commission approve Petition DMP-22-215 and find that, based 

on competent substantial evidence shows that the proposed development master plan 

amendment does comply with the  City of North Port Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use 

Goal 1, Goal 2, Policy 2.1.1, Policy 3.3, Policy 9.4, Policy 9.27 and Section 53-102, 53-103, & 53

-112 of the Unified Land Development Code. 

VI I I .  RECOMMENDED MOTION  

Exhibits 

A. Affidavit 

B. Warranty Deed 

C. DMP-05-106 Cover Page 

D. FSP-05-107 Plat 

E. Neighborhood Meeting and Documents 

 

X.  EXHIB ITS  

IX .  ALTERNAT IVE MOTION 

1. APPROVAL WITH OR WITHOUT AMENDMENT AND/OR CONDITIONS of petition DMP 22-

215, North Port Gateway.  
 

I move to recommend City Commission approve petition DMP-22-215 with [no] amendment 

and [without] conditions [any combination of #1-#17] and find that, based on competent 

substantial evidence, the development master plan amendment complies with the North 

Port Comprehensive Plan and the Unified Land Development Code. 

 

2.  DENIAL of petition DMP-22-215, North Port Gateway 

 

I move to recommend City Commission deny petition DMP-22-215 and find that, based on 

competent substantial evidence, the development master plan amendment does not 

comply with the North Port Comprehensive Plan and the Unified Land Development Code. 
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Exhibit A for DMP-22-215 
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Exhibit A for DMP-22-215 
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Exhibit B for DMP-22-215 
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Exhibit B for DMP-22-215 
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Exhibit B for DMP-22-215 
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Exhibit B for DMP-22-215 



18 

Exhibit B for DMP-22-215 
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Exhibit C for DMP-22-215 
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Exhibit D for DMP-22-215 
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Exhibit E for DMP-22-215 
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Exhibit E for DMP-22-215 
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Exhibit E for DMP-22-215 
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Exhibit E for DMP-22-215 
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Exhibit E for DMP-22-215 
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Exhibit E for DMP-22-215 
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Exhibit E for DMP-22-215 
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Exhibit E for DMP-22-215 
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Exhibit E for DMP-22-215 
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Exhibit E for DMP-22-215 
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Exhibit E for DMP-22-215 
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Exhibit E for DMP-22-215 
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Exhibit E for DMP-22-215 
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Exhibit E for DMP-22-215 
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Exhibit E for DMP-22-215 
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Exhibit E for DMP-22-215 
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Exhibit E for DMP-22-215 
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Exhibit E for DMP-22-215 
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Exhibit E for DMP-22-215 
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Exhibit E for DMP-22-215 
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Exhibit E for DMP-22-215 
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Exhibit E for DMP-22-215 
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Exhibit E for DMP-22-215 
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Exhibit E for DMP-22-215 
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Exhibit E for DMP-22-215 
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Exhibit E for DMP-22-215 
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Exhibit E for DMP-22-215 
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Exhibit E for DMP-22-215 
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Exhibit E for DMP-22-215 


